Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 4

## ADDITIONAL PENSION ETC: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 (c. 4)

- 12 (1) Schedule 4B (additional pension: accrual rates for purposes of section 45(2)(d)) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph 2 (application of Part 2 of Schedule)—
    - (a) after "if" insert "— (a)";
    - (b) after paragraph (a) (created by virtue of paragraph (a) above) insert "and(b) there is a surplus in the pensioner's earnings factor for the year."
  - (3) In paragraph 3 (appropriate amount for year)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a), for the words from "there is" to "which" substitute "the pensioner's earnings factor for the year";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), for "there is such a surplus which" substitute "that earnings factor".

(4) In paragraph 5(a), for "surplus" substitute "earnings factor".

(5) In paragraph 6 (application of Part 3 of Schedule)—

- (a) after "if" insert "— (a)";
- (b) after paragraph (a) (created by virtue of paragraph (a) above) insert "and
  - (b) there would be a surplus in the pensioner's earnings factor for the year if section 48A of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 did not apply in relation to any tax week falling in the year."
- (6) In paragraph 8(1) (calculation of amount A: assumed surplus not exceeding LET), for the words from "there" to "which" substitute "the pensioner's assumed earnings factor for the year"; and, accordingly, in the heading before paragraph 8 for "*surplus*" substitute "*earnings factor*".

(7) In paragraph 9 (calculation of amount A: assumed surplus exceeding LET)-

- (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for the words from "there" to "which" substitute "the pensioner's assumed earnings factor for the year";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (2)(a), for "assumed surplus" substitute "assumed earnings factor",

and accordingly in the heading before paragraph 9 for "surplus" substitute "earnings factor".

(8) In paragraph 10(1)(a) (amount B), for "assumed surplus" substitute "pensioner's assumed earnings factor".

(9) In paragraph 12 (interpretation)—

- (a) omit the definition of "assumed surplus";
- (b) after the definition of "the QEF" insert—

""the pensioner's assumed earnings factor", in relation to a year, means the earnings factor that the pensioner would have for the year if section 48A(1) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 did not apply in relation to any tax week falling in the year;".